HUNTLEY v. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Doc. 14

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

YVONNE HUNTLEY, )
Plaintiff, )

V. )
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, )
Defendant. )

Civil Action No. 11-176 (AK)

)

MEMORANDUM OPINION

This matter is pending before this Coant Plaintiffs’ Motion for [summary judgment on
the issue of] Fees and Costs (“Feetigha’) and Memorandum in support thereof
("“Memorandum?”) [10]; Defendat’s opposition to the Motion (“Opposition”) [11]; and
Plaintiff's reply to theOpposition (“Reply”) [12]: Plaintiff Yvonne Huntley (“Plaintiff’) has
requested $1,207.25 in legal fees and coststteop@f which is contded by Defendant District
of Columbia (“Defendant” or “the District'dn grounds that the dementation supporting such
claim is inadequate; the hourly rate chargedPlamntiff's counsel is excessive and some of
counsel’s billing entries are “remote” in tim¢Opposition, Exh. IDefendant’s chart of
proposed allowable fees arehsons for fee reductiong].)

|. BACKGROUND

Plaintiff is the guardian of a minor chidho prevailed in an administrative action
brought pursuant to the Individsavith Disabilities Educatin Act and the Individuals with
Disabilities in Education Improvement Accollectively “IDEA”), 20 U.S.C. § 1406t seq.

Pursuant to 20 U.S.C. 81415(i)(3)(B), a court magraattorney’s fees to a parent who prevails

This same Fee Motion is filed in multiple easnvolving claims for attorneys’ fees and
costs; the Plaintiff in thiaction is Yvonne Huntley.

’Defendant’s chart entries for the threails by this Plaintiff [the Superior Court
captions, District Court captions, and amauciaimed] are erroneously recorded.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/district-of-columbia/dcdce/1:2011cv00176/146264/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/district-of-columbia/dcdce/1:2011cv00176/146264/14/
http://dockets.justia.com/

in an IDEA proceeding. Prior to filing this chdaction, the Plaintiff participated in a January 9,
2008 due process hearing whereinttgaring Officer determined that:

.. . [DCPS’s] rejection of [counsel’'s] elemti on behalf of [Plaintiff] was arbitrary and

capricious. [Counsel’s] correspondence WIICPS] put DCPS on notice that he

represented Petitioner. Asted above, the Decree cleatlhyntemplates that DCPS
would work cooperatively with Petitionersttorneys in fatitating compensatory
education awards. [DCPS’s] decisiondaore [counsel’s] unambiguous election of an

MDT meeting instead of a product from thet&@ag violated the specific terms and intent

of the Decree.

(January 10, 2008 Hearing Officeinterim Order (*HOD”) at 5-6, attached to Notice of
Removal [1] (emphasis in original).) The Hearing Officeer alia ordered DCPS to “convene
an MDT meeting ....” (HOD at6.)

The District does not contest Plaintiff's previagliparty status in this case but the District
does note an objection to Plaffif “inadequate documentatioiri the chart attached to its
Opposition as Exhibit 1. The &irict proffers no explanation for this objection other than its
claim that the HOD in this case “appegatentical” to an HOD in another cas€omparing the
two HODs, this Court notes thBistrict’s claim of “inadequatdocumentation” is unsupported.
The two cases being compared iweotlifferent petitioners witlifferent hearing dates who had
similar issues considered by the same Hhga@fficer. Defendant nk&s no rational argument
that would preclude Plaintiff in this case from recovering legal fees because of any similarity in
the Hearing Officer’s decisions.

Plaintiff originally filed hercomplaint for legal fees and sts with the Small Claims and

Conciliation Branch of the Superior Court oétBistrict of Columbia. Defendant removed this

*Because of the previously noted error®@PS’s chart regarding the entries for claims
by Plaintiff Yvonne Huntley, the entry regand “inadequate documéation” should compare
the HOD in thisHundleycase to the HOD in thelores case [Civil Action No. 11-156].

2



and other simultaneously filed cases to this Court and the psutisequently consented to the
referral of all such cases to the undersignedibteate Judge for all purposes. The parties were
directed to brief the issuestinese cases in the form of imms for legal fees and responses
thereto.

. LEGAL STANDARD

The IDEA gives courts authority to award reasble attorney’s fees to the parents of a
child with a disability who is the prevaily party. 20 U.S.C. 81415(i)(3)(B). An action or
proceeding under IDEA includes both civil litigationfederal court and administrative litigation
before hearing officersSmith v. Roher954 F. Supp. 359, 362 (D.D.C. 199¥pore v. District
of Columbia 907 F.2d 165, 176 (D.C. Cir. 1990grt. denied498 U.S. 998 (1990).

The plaintiff has the burden of establishihg reasonableness of any fee requeSee
In re Nortt, 59 F.3d 184, 189 (D.C. Cir. 199!Covington v. District of Columb, 57 F.3d 1101,
1107 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (“[A] fee applicant beargthurden of establishing entitlement to an
award, documenting the appropriate hours, andyjusj the reasonableness of the rates.”) “An
award of attorneys’ fees is calculated by mplyfing a reasonable hourly rate by the number of
hours reasonably expended on the ce Smitt, 954 F. Supp. at 364 (citirHensley v.

Eckerhar(, 461 U.S. 424, 433 (1983 Blum v. Stens¢, 465 U.S. 886, 888 (1984). The result of
this calculation is the “lodestar” amourSmitl, 954 F. Supp. at 364.

20 U.S.C. 81415(i)(3)(C) states that “[fleesamgled under this paraph shall be based
on rates prevailing in the community in which the action or proceeding arose for the kind and
quality of services furnished.” 20 U.S.C. 814)3)(C). To demonstrate a reasonable hourly

rate, the fee applicant must show: an attornegigal billing practices;aunsel’s skill, experience



and reputation; as well as the pméwng market rates in the communiCovingtor, 57 F.3d at
1107. The determination of a “market rate for theveees of a lawyer is inherently difficult”
and is decided by the court in its discretiBlurr, 465 U.S. at 896 n.11. “To inform and assist
the court in the exercise of its discretitiie burden is on the fee applicant to produce
satisfactory evidence . . . that the requested [hpratgs are in line with those prevailing in the
community for similar services by lawyersreisonably comparable skill, experience and
reputation.” Id. An attorney’s usual billing rate may bensidered the “reasonable rate” if it
accords with the rates prevaty in the community for simitaservices by lawyers possessing
similar skill, experience and reputatioKattan by Thomas v. District of Colum, 995 F.2d
274, 278 (D.C.Cir. 1993).

A party moving for summary judgment orgée fees accordingly must demonstrate
prevailing party status and theasonableness of the fees requested in terms of hours spent and
hourly rate. Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 @mmary judgment shall be granted if the movant
shows that there is “no genuine issue as tonaaterial fact and the moving party is entitled to a
judgment as a matter of lawAccord Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, I, 477 U.S. 242, 247 (1986).
Summary judgment should be grahtegainst a party “who fails to make a showing sufficient to
establish the existence of an element essentthbtgarty’s case, and on which that party will
bear the burden of proof at trialCelotex Corp. v. Catret477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986).

The court is required to draw all justifigbihferences in the nonmoving party’s favor and
to accept the nonmoving parsyévidence as trueAndersol, 477 U.S. at 255. The nonmoving
party must establish more than “the meretexise of a scintilla of evidence” in support of its

position. Id. at 252. Nor may the non-moving parely on allegations or conclusory



statements; instead, the non-movingy# obliged to present spéc facts that would enable a
reasonable jury to find it its favoGreene v Dalto, 164 F.3d 671, 675 (D.C. Cir. 1999).
[I1.ANALYSIS

A. Reasonableness of Hourly Rates
Plaintiff seeks fees for the services of twavyars and three paralegals, to be paid at the

following rates: $475.00/hour for Douglas Tyrka,atorney with 8-10 years experience during
the relevant time period; $268.p@r hour for Zachary Nahass, attorney with approximately
1-2 years experience during the relevant tpagod, and $146.00/$1%@ per hour for Patrick
Meehan, Yanet Scott and Camille McKenziéomwvere paralegals with the firm Tyrka &
Associates during that same period of timéPlaintiff's Itemization of Fees/Expenses, attached
to Notice of Removal [1]; Fee Motion [10]xE. 2 [Verified Statement of Douglas Tyrka
(“Tyrka™)] 19 8 -11, 15.) According to Tykra‘gerified Statement (“Verifietatement”), “[the
hourly rates in the itemization are the rates @y8kAssociates has customarily charged.” (Exh.
2 94.)

Tyrka further asserts that “clients haetained Tyrka & Asociates with the
understanding and agreement that¢hent would retain full rggnsibility for all fees regardless
of what was reimbursed by third pagjat rates consistent with ‘thaffey[M]atrix’ as adjusted
per the finding irSalazar v. District of Columbja 23 F. Supp. 2d 8, 14-15 (D.D.C. 2000), and

other cases.” (Exh. 2 12.)Plaintiff relies upon the tas set forth in the “enhancebaffey

“The law firm’s hourly rate for paralegetharges occurring after May 31, 2008 increased
from $146/hour to $150/hour, even though the “enhantatféyMatrix rates increased from
$146/hour to $152/hour during that same time.

*The LaffeyMatrix is “a schedule of chargesdeal on years of experience” developed in
Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, IncG72 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1988v'd on other grounds/46
F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984Yxert. denied472 U.S. 1021 (1985), as modified $sve Our

5



Matrix in her request for attorney’s fees Ayrka’s Verified Statement does not indicate how
frequently Plaintiff's counsel is paid at these “enhandsxdfeyrates’ Nor has counsel
presented affidavits attesting to the actualrglkrates of lawyers who do similar IDEA work.
Furthermore, the Plaintiff has not provided specific information about the nature or complexity
of the IDEA administrative work performed in this case.

Plaintiff asserts that in order to demonstiatevailing market rates, she may “point to
such evidence as an updated [enhanced] version baffeyyMatrix or the U.S. Attorney’s
Office ["USAQ”] Matrix, or [he] own survey of prevailing mket rates in the community.”
(Memorandum in support of Fee kitan (“Memorandum”) at 8 (citin@ovington 57 F.3d at
1109 (additional citation omitted))). In ti@vingtoncase, which involved kgations of civil
rights violations, the Court of Appesalor the D. C. Circuit did look tbaffeyrates for prevailing
market rates but the relevant market thereia 'eamplex federal litigation,” 57 F.3d at 1110.
In contrast, this case involséDEA litigation, which isnot complex federal litigation because

most if not all of the attorney’s fees in questare the result ofozinsel’s preparation for

Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hod8b7 F.2d 1516, 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1988). TltafeyMatrix
was first developed based upofommation about the prevailing rates charged for complex
federal litigation in the District of Columbia, aitds maintained by the United States Attorney’s
Office for the District of Columbia and is ugdd annually to reflect increases in the local
Consumer Price IndexSee Laffeatrix - 2003-2012, n.3vailable at:
htttp://www.justice.gov/usao/dc/dnhions/civil_Laffey Matrix_2003-2012.pdf.

The “enhancedLaffeyMatrix is a schedule of fees based on the oridia#fieyMatrix, with
adjustments to reflect increases in the natibegal Services Index, prepared by the United
States Bureau of Labor StatisticéFee Motion, Exh.3.)

®See generally MacClarence v. Johnss89 F.Supp.2d 155, 160 (D.D.C.
2008)(expressing concern thatdsdardized hourly rates aeempensate lawyers whose
practices are contingent fee baigand therefore compensated ahanrly rate they never charge
and none of theirlents could pay”).



attendance at routine administvatihearings. Accordingly, tHeaffeyMatrix rates are
inapplicable as prevailing market rates.

Plaintiff additionally relies upoRooths v District of ColumbjaCivil Action No. 09-
0492, Report and Recommendatiof March 31, 2011, arferiendship Edison Pub. Charter
Sch. v. Sugg<ivil Action No. 06-1284, Motion for Attorneys’ Fees of July 10, 2008 and
Memorandum Opinion of March 30, 20865-8. (Fee Motion, Exhs. 5-7)According to
Plaintiff, in these two IDEA cases litigated inglunited States District Court, the firm’s clients
received an award of fees “based on rates kxackine with those presented here, . . .”
(Memorandum at 8.)

As a preliminary matter, this Court noteatlithe mere showing that a high hourly rate
was approved in another case doesmaind of itself establishrsiew market rate or prove that
the new rate is reasonable. rifRermore, Plaintiff's reliance dRooths v District of Columbja
Civil Action No. 09-0492, Report and Renmendation of March 31, 2011 at 10-11 (Fee
Motion, Exh. 5), is misplaced because thd t@aurt ultimately rejected the application of
enhanced.affeyrates, applietlaffeyMatrix rates as a starting pj and then reduced those
rates by 25% Rooths v District of Columbj&802 F.Supp.2d 56, 63 (D.D.C. 2011).

In Rooths the Honorable Paul L. Friedman notidt “[i]n this circuit, the rates
contained in théaffeyMatrix are typically treated as theghiest rates that will be presumed to

be reasonable when a court reviews a petitiostetutory attorneys’ fees.” 802 F Supp. 2d 61.

"Plaintiff relies onFriendship Edison PulCharter Sch. v. Sugg€ivil Action No. 06-
1284, Motion for Attorneys’ Fees of July, 2008 and Memorandum Opinion of March 30,
2009 at 5-8, but this case is inapposite becthese was no challenge to the reasonableness of
the hours expended by counsel @ tourly rates in that case.

7



The trial court declined “topprove as reasonable the inflatatkes contained in a proposed
alternative fee matrix.ld.; see Blackman v. District of Columbv7 F. Supp. 2d 169, 176
(D.D.C. 2010) (in determining prevailing marketes, the court declined to apply enhanced
Laffeyrates). Thé&oothscourt further refused to apply enhandedfeyrates, in part because it
found that the “[enhancddhffey] matrix was generated usimgtionalstatistics rather than
measurements particular to the DistricCaflumbia area.” 802 F. Supp.2d at 62 (emphasis in
original); see also DL v. District of Columhia56 F.R.D. 239, 243 (D.D.C. 2009) (because the
USAQO [Laffey] Matrix accounts for price inflation with the local community, it more aptly
focuses on the relevant coranity than the [enhancedhffeyMatrix based on the legal services
index). TheRoothscourt commented that “[w]hile it idoubtless true that some sectors of the
legal services industry have exigaced rapid fee inflation irecent years, [it was] unconvinced
that fees associated with IDEA litigation iretDistrict of Columbia have increased at the same
rate.” 802 F. Supp. 2d at 62.

Recognizing the difficulty courts encounterdatermining what are reasonable legal fees,
this Court agrees with the rationale set fortRoothsand finds that the Plaintiff's reliance on
an enhancetaffeyMatrix is unsupported because sihtrix does not provide an accurate
representation of District of Columbia legal feggplicable to IDEA cases. Nor has Plaintiff
demonstrated that IDEA litigan involving administrative hearings is the type of “complex
federal litigation” encompassed by thaffeyrates. See McClanv. District of Columbia Civil
Action No. 11-381 (RMC), September 6, 2011 Meamalum Opinion at 8 (declining to apply
Laffeyrates in part on grounds that “IDEA casesgaperally not complex [and in that case,]

Plaintiffs . . . pointed to no novisue or other complexity thatrtwed this, particular IDEA case



into a complicated piece of litigation®”)

Defendant’s argumeitgainst imposition ofaffeyrates primarily focuses on tifRooths
andMcClamdecisionssupra.but the Defendant also asserts that “Plaintiffs have made no
serious attempt to show that rates undettféeyMatrix are appropriate in this case or, more
specifically, that.affeyrates were necessary to attragnpetent counsel in the underlying,
special education matters.” (Opposition at1®gfendant further argues that there is no
“inherent right toLaffeyrates.” (Opposition at 13 (citation omittedgge Lively v Flexible
Packaging Assoc930 A.2d 984, 990 (D.C. 2007) (acceptinglthéfeyMatrix as one legitimate
means of calculating attorney’s fees and ugtiag a starting point instead of an automatic
application). Federal courts do not automatically have to avadfdyrates but instead they can
look at the complexity of the case and use tHisicretion to determine whether such rates are
warranted.See Muldrow v. Re-Direct, In897 F. Supp. 2d 1, 4-5 (D.D.C. 2005) ( awarding
fees at a rate 25% less tHaaffeyin a “relatively straightforward negligence suit”).

This Court follows the reasoning of tRe@othscase and other cases declining to apply
enhanced.affeyrates. Considering that this is a straightforward case seeking IDEA legal fees,

this Court concludes that the Plaintiff has failedlemonstrate that the hourly rates set by her

¥The McClamcourt acknowledged that “[flederal districourts in this circuit disagree
whetherLaffeyrates should be apptien IDEA cases.”"McClamMemorandum Opinion at 6
(citations omitted).

°See Kenny A. v. Perdut30 S. Ct. 1662, 1672 (2010) “a ‘reasble’ fee is a fee that is
sufficient to induce a capableé@iney to undertake the representation of a meritorious civil
rights case”)see also Lively v. Flexible Packaging Associgti$0 A.2d 984, 990 (D.C. 2007)
(cautioning that the goal of feghifting provisions is not to pride counsel with a windfall but
to attract competent counsel).



counsel, which are based on enharicaffeyrates, are reasonabife Such enhanced rates do not
reflect what the local legal market will bear inntes of legal fees for IDEA litigation. Using the
[USAQ] LaffeyMatrix as a starting point for deternaition of a reasonable hourly rate, this
Court determines that the hourly rate for Dasgl'yrka [attorney with 8-10 years experience]
would be $315.00; the hourly rate for ZachBlighass [attorney with 1-2 years experience]
would be $215.00, instead of $268.00, whilerdtte for a paralegal [Patrick Meehan, Yanet
Scott and Camille McKenzie] would 1$4.25.00/$130.00 instead of $146.00/$150.00.

These rates should be furtheduced however because tte#feyMatrix rates are the
presumed maximum rates appropri@aie“‘complex federal litigation,’‘Covington v. District of
Columbig 57 F.3d at 1103, and IDEA fiation generally does not faliithin that category. The
case at issue is no exception to that generaimatdar as it involves a routine administrative
proceeding summarized in the Hearing Offisénterim Order datg January 10, 2008 (HOD
[1]) and the time spent [bilkd in preparation for the hearing was nominal. (Itemization of
Fees/Expenses.) In such aegaan hourly rate below theaffeyMatrix rates is appropriateSee
Wilson v. District of ColumbiaCivil Action No. 09-2258, 2011 WL 1428090, at *3 (D.D.C.
Apr. 14, 2011) [(affeyMatrix is “not generally applicable to IDEA cases because they are not
usually complex”)A.C. ex rel. Clark v. District of Columhi&74 F.Supp.2d 149, 155 (D.D.C.
2009) (finding the USAQaffeyinapplicable in an IDEA caswhere “almost all of the
attorney’s fees in question are the resut@minsel’s preparation fattendance at routine

administrative hearing”)Agapito v. District of Columbigb25 F.Supp.2d 150, 155 (D.D.C.

9By statute the Court determines the reasavadss of the hourly rate for the legal fees.
The negotiated legal fee hourly rate between ttogregy and his client may be more or less than
the hourly rate set by the Court.

10



2007) (adjusting attorney fee awlaand declining to rely on tHeaffeyMatrix for these
“relatively simple and straighforward IDEIA ca8esThe Court will therefore award fees at an
hourly rate equal to three-quarters of the US4dffeyMatrix rate, which is $236.00 for Tyrka;
$161.00 for Nahass and $94.00/98.00M®ehan, Scott and McKenzie

B. Challengesto Time Charges

Defendant claims that some of the hours billed by Plaintffisnsel should not be
compensated because they arer&oote in time as to “preclugemeaningful relationship with
the hearing.” (Opposition at 16, citi@garniewy v. District of Columbj&2005 U.S. Dist.

LEXIS 5161, at *11 (D.D.C. March 25, 2005)see also Role Models America, Inc. v.

Brownleg 353 F.3d 962, 973 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (whadministrative fee charges have no
temporal proximity to the proceeding on which tightito fees is based but instead appear to be
administrative matters between counsel andliesit, these charges are not appropriate for
reimbursement). Defendant asserts that “[gta¢ute does not contemplate an undefined form of
ongoing representation of studefiiat instead] [iJt quantifies the activities for which school
districts are obliged to reimburse legal représteon to the administrative process described in
20 U.S.C. 81415....” (Opposition at 16.)

A review of the time sheets submitted by Plaintiff shows that the time charges noted by
counsel have sufficienémporal proximity to the date ofatHOD. Some of the time entries pre-

date and include the due process hearing, reftgpreparation for and attendance at the hearing;

Hpefendant notes that a 25% reductioh affeyMatrix rates brings these fees in line
with its DCPS Fee Guidelines (Opposition at 15); &esv, it is not the intent of this Court to
mirror the DCPS Fee Guidelines bhastead to apply a percentageluction that represents the
fact that most IDEA litigation [involving admisirative proceedings] isot complex federal
litigation warranting the application diaffeyMatrix rates.

11



several time entries note the hearing and colaaetions taken in response to the Hearing
Officer’'s Determination; and finally, some tineatries following the HOD reflect follow-up by
counsel, including time spent ensuring HOD comml&@anThis Court will not further reduce time
charges based on Defendant’s claim that some charges are remote.
C. Costs

Plaintiff seeks costs in the amount of $86i@0expenses arisingom faxing ($1.00 per
page). Costs for copying, fang and postage are customarily included in fee awards in IDEA
litigation. Kaseman v. District of Columhi&29 F. Supp. 2d 20, 28 n.7 (D.D.C. 2004). These
total costs are not contested by the Defahdad will be awarded to the Plaintiff.

D. Fees and Costs Awarded

The amount of fees and costs requested an#if is $ 1,207.25, which can be broken
down into $1,121.25 for legal fees, and $ 86.00 fetssoDefendant has not contested the costs.
The legal fees claimed were based @hhour billed at $475.00/hour; $1.75 hours billed at
268.00/hour, 1.0 hour billed at $186/hour and 1.0 hour billed $150.00/hour. This Court has
determined that hourly rates based on 75% oL #iey Matrix rate are applicable, which means
that .75 hour is billed at $23®/hour; 1.75 hours are billed$t61.00; 1.0 hour is billed at
$94.00/hour, and 1.0 hour is billatl $98.00/hour. Total fees thus equal $650.75, and total costs

equal $86.00, which together total $736.75.

DATED: May 17, 2012 /sl
ALAN KAY
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

12



